

# No. 00-40242

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

WILTON DAVID WALLACE,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

MERVYN M. MOSBACKER  
United States Attorney

BILL LANN LEE  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
TERESA KWONG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 66078  
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078  
(202) 514-4757

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8

ARGUMENT:

I. THE COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY AS TO THE ELEMENTS AND MENTAL STATE REQUIRED FOR PROVING WALLACE'S CHARGED OFFENSE .....	10
II. ADMISSION OF THE EVIDENCE OF WALLACE'S PRIOR CONVICTIONS IS NOT REVERSIBLE ERROR .....	15
III. NO BASIS EXISTS FOR RECUSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT JUDGE .....	23
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING WALLACE'S REQUEST FOR NEW COUNSEL .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

ADDENDUM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335(1980) .....	32, 33
<i>Garcia v. Woman’s Hosp.</i> , 143 F.3d 227 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	28, 29
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	11
<i>Hurst v. United States</i> , 337 F.2d 678 (5th Cir. 1964) .....	19
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988) .....	27
<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994) .....	27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1851 (2000) .....	16
<i>Pollard v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours Co.</i> , 213 F.3d 933 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	31
<i>Railton v. United States</i> , 127 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1942) .....	19
<i>Securacomm Consulting, Inc. v. Securacom Inc.</i> , Nos. 95-5393, 96-3247, 99-5326, 2000 WL 1177428 (3d Cir. Aug. 21, 2000) .....	30
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	32
<i>United States v. Abner</i> , 825 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	33
<i>United States v. Archer</i> , 733 F.2d 354 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 861 (1984) .....	16

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Beechum</i> , 582 F.2d 898 (1978), cert. denied, 440 U.S. 920 (1979) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bettencourt</i> , 614 F.2d 214 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bremers</i> , 195 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>United States v. Burroughs</i> , 876 F.2d 366 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. Calverley</i> , 37 F.3d 160 (5th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1196 (1995), abrogated in part by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) .....	17
<i>United States v. Chavez</i> , 119 F.3d 342 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1021 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Chenault</i> , 844 F.2d 1124 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	13
<i>United States v. Clayton</i> , 172 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	17, 22
<i>United States v. Daniel</i> , 957 F.2d 162 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	12, 15
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 185 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fulford</i> , 980 F.2d 1110 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. Gadison</i> , 8 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	22
<i>United States v. Giraldi</i> , 86 F.3d 1368 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>United States v. Gordon</i> , 780 F.2d 1165 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 626 F.2d 494 (5th Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 449 U.S. 1038 (1980) .....	16

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Greig</i> , 967 F.2d 1018 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Gunter</i> , 876 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 871 (1989) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>United States v. Hernandez-Guevara</i> , 162 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1059 (1999) .....	20-21
<i>United States v. Hoskins</i> , 910 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	32
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 218 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	30
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lavergne</i> , 805 F.2d 517 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	15
<i>United States v. Luffred</i> , 911 F.2d 1011 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	12
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	17
<i>United States v. Raymer</i> , 876 F.2d 383 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 870 (1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Rochester</i> , 898 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 14
<i>United States v. San Martin</i> , 505 F.2d 918 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 63 F.3d 381, 390 (5th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1048 (1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. St. Gelais</i> , 952 F.2d 90 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 965 (1992) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Storm</i> , 36 F.3d 1289 (5th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1084 (1995) .....	11, 15

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Upton*, 91 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1996),  
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1228 (1997) ..... 11, 13, 15

*United States v. Wade*, 931 F.2d 300,  
cert. denied, 502 U.S. 888 (1991) ..... 31

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:**

United States Constitution:  
Eighth Amendment ..... 11

18 U.S.C. 2 ..... 2

18 U.S.C. 242 ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. 3231 ..... 1

18 U.S.C. 3742(a) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 455(a) ..... 23, 26, 27

42 U.S.C. 1983 ..... 11

**RULES:**

Federal Rules of Evidence:  
Rule 403 ..... 17  
Rule 404(b) ..... *passim*
